

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DAVID RUDOVSKY and  
LEONARD SOSNOV,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION,  
WEST SERVICES INC., AND  
THOMSON LEGAL AND REGULATORY  
INC. t/a THOMSON WEST,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 09-CV-727

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A  
MATTER OF LAW OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A NEW TRIAL**

**SATTERLEE STEPHENS BURKE & BURKE LLP**  
James F. Rittinger, Esquire (adm. *pro hac vice*)  
Aaron M. Zeisler, Esquire (adm. *pro hac vice*)  
230 Park Avenue, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10169  
Tel: (212) 818-9200

**KLEHR HARRISON HARVEY BRANZBURG LLP**  
Matthew J. Borger, Esq.  
1835 Market Street, Suite 1400  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 568-6060

Dated: January 13, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    LEGAL STANDARDS .....	7
II.   THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S FINDING OF ACTUAL MALICE .....	9
A.    Plaintiffs Were Required to Establish Actual Malice .....	10
B.    In This Case, “Actual Malice” Requires Knowledge That the 2008 Supplement Was Defamatory.....	12
C.    There Was No Evidence of Actual Malice, Much Less of Convincing Clarity .....	14
D.    The Absence of Actual Malice Requires Judgment for West on the Punitive Damages Claim, and Vacatur of the Compensatory Damages Award.....	16
III.  THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT ANYONE UNDERSTOOD THE SUPPLEMENT AS DEFAMATORY OF PLAINTIFFS .....	18
IV.  THE DAMAGES AWARD CANNOT BE SUSTAINED, EVEN IF THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY .....	23
A.    Presumed Damages Are Not Allowed Under Pennsylvania Common Law .....	23
B.    Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Common Law Malice to Support Punitive Damages.....	24
C.    The Due Process Clause Forbids the Jury Award of Punitive Damages Here.....	26

V.	AT A MINIMUM, A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED.....	30
A.	The Jury Instructions Confused the Jury and Misstated the Law, to West’s Prejudice.....	30
1.	Allowing a finding of defamation based on slight inaccuracy .....	32
2.	The charge did not clearly instruct the jury to consider the pocket part as a whole .....	33
3.	The jurors were not required to find that any recipient actually understood the supplement as defamatory .....	33
4.	The jurors were not instructed that the actual malice required West’s knowledge of the defamatory nature of the publication .....	34
5.	The jurors were not instructed that an extreme departure from professional standards is not sufficient for actual malice.....	35
6.	The Court mischaracterized the evidence in ways prejudicial to West .....	35
B.	The Verdict Is Against the Great Weight of the Evidence .....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8, 11, 20
<i>Battaglieri v. Mackinac Ctr. for Pub. Policy</i> , 680 N.W.2d 915 (Mich. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 182 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)) .....	26, 28, 29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	9, 15
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. US Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1240 (N.D. Ill. 1986), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 827 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Capozzi v. Lucas</i> , 2004 WL 5572908 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 148 F. App'x 138 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19, 23
<i>Carter v. Exxon Co. USA</i> , 177 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Ciolli v. Iravani</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	18
<i>Corporate Training Unlimited, Inc. v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 112 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	13

<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>DiSalle v. P.G. Pub’g Co.</i> , 544 A.2d 1345 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Dodds v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Donaldson v. Informatica Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4348819, <i>adhered to on reconsideration</i> , 2009 WL 5184380 (W.D. Pa. 2009) .....	23
<i>Donlin v. Philips Lighting N. Am. Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Franklin Prescriptions, Inc. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2004 WL 1770296 (E.D. Pa. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 424 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	10
<i>Goodman v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 293 F.3d 655 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Pub’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	17
<i>Haltzman v. Brill</i> , 29 Pa. D. & C. 4th 356 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1995).....	23
<i>Harte-Hanks Comm’c’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	10, 11, 35
<i>Howard v. Antilla</i> , 294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Consol-Pa. Coal Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 594 (3d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Kendall v. Daily News Pub’g Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2218633 (V.I. Super. 2010) .....	9
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int’l Magazine for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985).....	8, 9, 11, 33

<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1350 (N.D. Cal. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 85 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9,13
<i>McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Mediaworks, Inc. v. Lasky</i> , 1999 WL 695585 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	20
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	8
<i>Osorio v. Source Enters., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 683985 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>Parks v. AlliedSignal, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 1327 (3d Cir. 1997).....	30, 33
<i>Phillips v. Ingham County</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Mich. 2005) .....	9
<i>Pivrotto v. Innovative Sys., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8, 30
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Zurawin</i> , 52 F. App'x 570 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Remick v. Manfredy</i> , 238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 22
<i>Rockwell v. Allegheny Health, Educ. &amp; Research Found.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 1998) .....	19
<i>Rudovsky v. West Pub'g Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2804844 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2010).....	5
<i>Rush v. Phila. Newspapers, Inc.</i> 732 A.2d 648, 654 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	18
<i>Saenz v. Playboy Enters., Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Smith v. IMG Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	23
<i>Sprague v. Am. Bar Ass'n</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 365 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	24

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Syngy, Inc. v. Scott-Levin, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 229 F.3d 1139 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Tucker v. Fischbein</i> , 237 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11, 16, 19, 32
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Phila.</i> , 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990).....	10, 16
<i>Vance v. 46 and 2, Inc.</i> , 920 A.2d 202 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007).....	24
<i>Walker v. Grand Central Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 237 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	23
<i>Whelan v. Teledyne Metalworking Prods.</i> , 2006 WL 39156 (W.D. Pa. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 226 F. App'x 141 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Wilburn v. Maritrans GP, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 350 (3d Cir.1998).....	8, 17, 37
<i>Wilson v. Slatalla</i> , 970 F. Supp. 405 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	20

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8343(a)(1).....	19
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8343(a)(4).....	20, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	1, 8, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I .....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) Torts § 908.....	24
